
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF SANTA FE 
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 
 
TARA KHOZEIN and GINA MACIUSZEK,  
on behalf of similarly situated individuals, 
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
v.         No. _________________ 
 
MEOW WOLF INC., MEOW WOLF  
ENTERTAINMENT, VINCE KADLUBEK,  
MARIANNE PALACIOS, NICOLAS GONDA, 
MEOW WOLF BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
(PETER ZANDAN, WINSTON FISHER, SEAN  
DI IANNI, STEWART ALSOP, VINCE KADLUBEK), 
 
  Defendants.  
 

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE NEW MEXICO HUMAN RIGHTS ACT, 
THE NEW MEXICO MINIMUM WAGE ACT, BREACH OF CONTRACT, AND 

BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING, 
RETALIATORY DISCHARGE AND PRIMA FACIE TORT 

 
COMES NOW, Plaintiffs Tara Khozein and Gina Maciuszek, on behalf of themselves and 

similarly situated individuals, by and through counsel of record HINKLE SHANOR LLP (Holly 

Agajanian, Jaclyn McLean, and Jaime Kennedy), and for their causes of action state the following: 

 NATURE OF THE ACTION 

1. Plaintiffs’ causes of action are grounded in the wrongful treatment they received as 

employees of Meow Wolf.  Plaintiffs allege that Defendants willfully violated their rights, benefits, 

and privileges accorded to them under the New Mexico Human Rights Act (“NMHRA”), NMSA 

1978, §§ 28-1-1 to -15 (2000, as amended through 2007).  Defendants also willfully violated 

Plaintiffs’ rights to be free from retaliatory discharge, breached their contracts, and breached the 
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implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.  Defendants also violated Plaintiff Khozein’s 

rights under the New Mexico Minimum Wage Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 50-4-19 to -30 (1955, as 

amended through 2013). 

2. Plaintiffs bring this action on behalf of themselves and those who are similarly 

situated. 

THE PARTIES 

3. Plaintiff Tara Khozein resides in Santa Fe, New Mexico. 

4. At all relevant times, Plaintiff Gina Maciuszek was a resident of Santa Fe, New 

Mexico.   

5. Defendant Meow Wolf, Inc. is a Delaware corporation registered to do business in 

New Mexico and engaged in business in Santa Fe, New Mexico, with its registered agent being 

Talia Kosh, 460 St. Michaels Drive, Ste. 703, Santa Fe, NM 87505. 

6. Defendant Meow Wolf, Inc. is B-Corp certified, meaning that it is legally required 

to consider the impact of its decisions on their workers, customers, suppliers, community, and the 

environment. 

7. Defendant Meow Wolf Entertainment is the film and video production arm of 

Meow Wolf, doing business in Santa Fe, New Mexico. 

8. Defendant Vince Kadlubek is the CEO of Meow Wolf, Inc. and, upon information 

and belief, a resident of Santa Fe, New Mexico.  Defendant Kadlubek is also on the Meow Wolf, 

Inc. Board of Directors. 

9. Defendant Marianne Palacios is the Vice President of Human Resources of Meow 

Wolf, Inc. and, upon information and belief, a resident of Santa Fe, New Mexico. 
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10. Defendant Nicolas Gonda is the head of Meow Wolf Entertainment, and, upon 

information and belief, a resident of Santa Fe, New Mexico. 

11. Upon information and belief, Defendant Peter Zandan was on the Meow Wolf, Inc. 

Board of Directors at all relevant times and is, upon information and belief, a resident of Austin, 

Texas. 

12. Upon information and belief, Defendant Winston Fisher was on the Meow Wolf, 

Inc. Board of Directors at all relevant times and is a resident of New York State. 

13. Upon information and belief, Defendant Sean Di Ianni was the Chief Operating 

Officer of Meow Wolf, Inc. and on the Meow Wolf, Inc. Board of Directors at all relevant times.  

Upon information and belief, he is a resident of Santa Fe, New Mexico. 

14. Upon information and belief, Defendant Stewart Alsop was on the Meow Wolf, 

Inc. Board of Directors at all relevant times and is a resident of San Francisco, California. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

15. On April 29, 2019, Ms. Khozein filed her Charge of Discrimination with the New 

Mexico Human Rights Bureau. 

16. On April 29, 2019, Ms. Maciuszek filed her Charge of Discrimination with the New 

Mexico Human Rights Bureau. 

17. On May 6, 2019, the New Mexico Human Rights Bureau issued Orders of Non-

Determination as to each Plaintiff.  This Complaint is timely filed. 

18. Jurisdiction and venue are proper in this Court because the claims arise in this 

district, Defendants’ wrongful acts occurred and are occurring in this district, and, on the basis of 

information and belief, some or all of the parties to this Complaint are found in this district, have 

agents in this district, reside in this district, or transact business in this district. 
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STATEMENT OF FACTS 

19. On September 17, 2018, Ms. Khozein was hired by Meow Wolf as a Performance 

Content Director for Meow Wolf Entertainment. 

20. Ms. Khozein was deemed to be a “part-time” employee, with a weekly wage of 

$384.61. 

21. During her employment with Meow Wolf, Ms. Khozein routinely worked more 

than forty (40) hours a week.   

22. Ms. Khozein did not receive overtime for hours in-excess of forty (40) per week. 

23. Upon information and belief, there are other “part-time” employees that also 

worked more than forty (40) hours a week and were also not paid overtime. 

24. On or around January 7, 2019, Ms. Khozein informed management that she had 

observed both racial and gender discrimination within the company.   

25. On or around January 7, 2019, Ms. Khozein e-mailed Defendant Palacios and 

offered to assist Meow Wolf in focusing efforts on diversity relations within the company.  She 

did not receive a response to this offer. 

26. On February 12, 2019, Ms. Khozein was terminated by Meow Wolf.   

27. Ms. Khozein was not given a reason for her termination and there were no issues 

with her performance. 

28. Ms. Khozein’s supervisor stated that she was shocked by the decision, which she 

stated was made by Defendant Kadlubek. 

29. Ms. Maciuszek was hired by Meow Wolf as a Content Director on or about October 

1, 2018. 
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30. On or around October 29, 2018, Ms. Maciuszek complained to Defendants Palacios 

and Gonda that she was being unfairly scrutinized in a way that a male colleague was not.  At this 

meeting, Ms. Maciuszek was informed that she was “too assertive.”  Ms. Maciuszek believed this 

to be a sexist statement and a warning. 

31. Shortly thereafter, at another meeting, Defendant Palacios reiterated to Ms. 

Maciuszek that she was “too assertive.” 

32. On November 16, 2018, Ms. Maciuszek was told that “an investigation” had been 

completed and that there was no “path forward” for her at Meow Wolf. 

33. Ms. Maciuszek was terminated and not given any actual reason for her dismissal. 

34. During her employment at Meow Wolf, Ms. Maciuszek was not given any 

instruction or feedback about her job performance. 

35. Upon information and belief, Defendants have a pattern and practice of subjecting 

female employees to different compensation, terms, conditions, and/or privileges of employment 

than their male colleagues.   Defendants have failed to undertake measures to stop the perpetuation 

of discriminatory policies and practices or correct the disparities after they were brought to 

Defendants’ attention.  

36. Pursuant to Rules 1-023(A), (B)(2) and (B)(3) NMRA, Plaintiffs seek to represent 

a company-wide class consisting of all female employees who are, were, or will be employed by 

Meow Wolf and/or any subsidiaries from 2017 to the present. 

37. Plaintiffs reserve the right to seek to represent sub-classes of the class. 

38. The number of women in the class is believed to exceed 50.  It would be 

impracticable to bring all, or even a substantial percentage of, such persons before the Court as 

individual plaintiffs through joinder. 
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39. There are questions of law and fact common to the class.  The overarching question 

of law and fact that is common to all members of the class is whether Meow Wolf, through the 

acts and/or omissions of its management and supervisory workforce, has adopted and/or 

maintained a policy, practice, and/or corporate culture of employment discrimination that is 

generally applicable to the class. This overarching common issue of law and fact includes 

numerous sub-issues of law and fact that are also common to all members of the class.  These sub-

issues include, but are not limited to:  

• Whether Meow Wolf’s female employees have been advanced at rates that are 

disproportionately low compared to the rates at which males have been advanced; 

• Whether Meow Wolf’s female employees have been afforded treatment with 

respect to numerous aspects of employment (including compensation, 

advancement, work assignments, and work environment) that is less favorable than 

the treatment afforded by their male counterparts; 

• Whether the reason that Meow Wolf has afforded female employees less favorable 

treatment than their male counterparts is the acceptance of a stereotype or bias; and 

• Whether the employment policies, practices, and/or corporate culture of Meow 

Wolf that have adversely affected its female employees violate the New Mexico 

Human Rights Act under either a disparate treatment or disparate impact theory. 

40. The claims of each of the above-identified class representatives are typical of the 

claims of all class members because:  (a) they have all been subjected to the same Company-wide 

practice of gender discrimination in employment; (b) all of their claims are based upon allegations 

that they have been adversely affected by that practice of gender discrimination in a similar manner 

in that they have received less favorable treatment than their male counterparts with respect to 
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numerous aspects of employment; and (c) their claims are all based on the same legal theory or 

theories. 

COUNT I 
DISCRIMINATION AND RETALIATION IN VIOLATION OF NMHRA 

 
41. Plaintiffs re-allege each of the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1-40 of this 

Complaint as if each were set forth fully herein. 

42. Ms. Khozein is a member of a protected class (female) pursuant to applicable law. 

43. Ms. Maciuszek is a member of a protected class (female) pursuant to applicable 

law. 

44. As pled above, Ms. Khozein was terminated after bringing issues of racial and 

gender discrimination to the attention of management. 

45. As pled above, Ms. Maciuszek was terminated after bringing issues of gender 

discrimination to the attention of management. 

46. Upon information and belief, Defendants have a pattern and practice of subjecting 

female employees to different compensation, terms, conditions, and/or privileges of employment 

than their male colleagues.   Defendants have failed to undertake measures to stop the perpetuation 

of discriminatory policies and practices or correct the disparities after they were brought to 

Defendants’ attention.  

47. Defendants willfully and unlawfully discriminated and retaliated against both 

Plaintiffs in violation of the New Mexico Human Rights Act and are contrary to the Company’s 

public benefit mission as a B-Corporation. 
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48. Defendants’ actions were done willfully, in bad faith, with reckless and wanton 

disregard of their clearly foreseeable impact upon Plaintiffs and as such constitute adequate basis 

for an award of exemplary damages in Plaintiffs’ favor.  

49. The violations of the New Mexico Human Rights Act inflicted damage upon 

Plaintiffs in an amount and type to be proven at trial. 

COUNT II 
VIOLATIONS OF THE NEW MEXICO MINIMUM WAGE ACT 

(Plaintiff Khozein and Similarly Situated) 
 

50. Plaintiffs re-allege each of the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1-49 of this 

Complaint as if each were set forth fully herein. 

51. As pled above, Ms. Khozein was a “part-time” employee with a weekly salary of 

$384.61. 

52. Ms. Khozein routinely worked more than 40 hours a week and did not receive 

overtime pay. 

53. Ms. Khozein routinely worked more than 40 hours a week such that her salary 

brought her below the minimum wage of the State of New Mexico. 

54. Upon information and belief, similarly situated employees also routinely worked 

more than 40 hours a week and did not receive compensation over the $384.61 weekly wage. 

55. Upon information and belief, similarly situated employees also routinely worked 

more than 40 hours a week such that their salaries brought them below the minimum wage of the 

State of New Mexico. 

56. The failure to pay minimum wage and/or overtime is a violation of the New Mexico 

Minimum Wage Act, NMSA 1978, § 50-4-20, et seq. and is contrary to the Company’s public 

benefit mission as a B-Corporation. 
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57. Defendants willfully and unlawfully violated the New Mexico Minimum Wage act 

without cause to do so. 

58. The matter should be certified for a collective action pursuant to the New Mexico 

Minimum Wage Act. 

59. An employer who violates any provision of the Minimum Wage Act shall be liable 

in the amount of their employees’ unpaid or underpaid minimum wages plus interest, and in an 

additional amount equal to twice the unpaid or underpaid wages. 

60. The violations of the New Mexico Minimum Wage Act inflicted damage on 

Plaintiff Khozein and other similarly situated employees in an amount and type to be proven at 

trial. 

COUNT III 
BREACH OF EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT 

 
61. Plaintiffs re-allege each of the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1-60 of this 

Complaint as if each were set forth fully herein. 

62. There existed an express and/or implied employment contract between Plaintiffs 

and Meow Wolf prohibiting termination absent reasonable cause and absent compliance with 

policies, procedures, and rules, and Defendants’ course of conduct regarding the same.   

63. Meow Wolf willfully and unlawfully breached that contract without cause or 

privilege to do so. 

64. Defendants’ actions were done willfully, in bad faith, with reckless and wanton 

disregard of their clearly foreseeable impact upon Plaintiffs and as such constitute adequate basis 

for an award of exemplary damages in Plaintiffs’ favor.  

65. As a direct result of that breach, Plaintiffs have been injured in an amount to be 

proven at trial. 
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COUNT IV 
BREACH OF THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING 

 
66. Plaintiffs re-allege each of the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1-65 of this 

Complaint as if each were set forth fully herein. 

67. There is in every contract, including the contracts described herein, a covenant of 

good faith and fair dealing. 

68. Meow Wolf unlawfully breached those covenants without cause or privilege to do 

so.  Defendants’ actions were done willfully, in bad faith, with reckless and wanton disregard of 

their clearly foreseeable impact upon Plaintiffs and as such constitute adequate basis for an award 

of exemplary damages in Plaintiffs’ favor.  

69. As a direct and proximate result of those breaches, Plaintiffs have been injured in 

an amount to be proven at trial. 

COUNT V 
COMMON LAW RETALIATION 

 
70. Plaintiffs re-allege each of the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1-69 of this 

Complaint as if each were set forth fully herein. 

71. As set forth above, Plaintiffs demonstrated opposition to discrimination based on 

race and/or gender at Meow Wolf.   

72. Plaintiffs’ conduct is authorized and protected by public policy. 

73. The aforesaid protected disclosures were contributing and motivating factors 

behind Meow Wolf’s decisions to take wrongful employment actions against Plaintiffs. 

74. As a direct, foreseeable and proximate result of Defendants’ retaliatory actions 

against Plaintiffs, they have suffered and continue to suffer damages in an amount and type subject 

to be proven at trial. 
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75. Defendants’ wrongful acts were done willfully, in bad faith, with reckless and 

wanton disregard of their clearly foreseeable adverse impact on Plaintiffs and as such constitute 

adequate basis for an award of exemplary damages in Plaintiffs’ favor. 

COUNT VI 
PRIMA FACIE TORT 

 
76.  Plaintiffs re-allege each of the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1-75 of this 

Complaint as if each were set forth fully herein. 

77. Defendants acted willfully and intentionally in terminating Plaintiffs and in 

depriving them of the benefits of their employment with Meow Wolf, or in assisting, aiding, and 

abetting their wrongful termination. 

78. Defendants intended to injure Plaintiffs by terminating them without sufficient 

justification. 

79. Defendants’ actions were done willfully, in bad faith, with reckless and wanton 

disregard of their clearly foreseeable impact upon Plaintiffs and as such constitute adequate basis 

for an award of exemplary damages in Plaintiffs’ favor.  

80. Plaintiffs have suffered and continue to suffer monetary and emotional harm as a 

direct and proximate result of the actions of Defendants in an amount and type to be proven at 

trial. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request judgment in their favor and pray for compensatory and 

punitive damages against Defendants, and for attorney’s fees, costs, pre-judgment interest, and 

any other relief the Court deems just and proper. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

 
HINKLE SHANOR LLP 
 

       /s/ Holly Agajanian 
Jaclyn M. McLean 
Jaime R. Kennedy 
Holly Agajanian 

       218 Montezuma 
       Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
       (505) 982-4554 
       jmclean@hinklelawfirm.com  
       jkennedy@hinklelawfirm.com  
       hagajanian@hinklelawfirm.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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